Appendix 3

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL CHIEF EXECUTIVES BOARD

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Parties

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council Bridgend County Borough Council Caerphilly County Borough Council The County Council of the City and County of Cardiff Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Monmouthshire County Council Newport City Council Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Torfaen County Borough Council, and Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council

Welsh Government

2. Status, Membership and Decision Making

Status - The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board has been established to act as a forum in order to provide senior level officer direction and make arrangements to discharge the instructions of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee.

Membership - 10 Chief Executives of the South East Wales local authorities or nominated deputies with delegated authority to act on behalf of their respective Chief Executive (i.e. one from each of the ten member Councils).

An officer appointed by the Minister for Finance of the Welsh Assembly Government may be in attendance as an observer.

A Chair and Deputy of the Chief Executives Board will be appointed by the 10 Chief Executives.

Decision making – Any decision required relating to the functions of the Executive Board will be a matter for each authority to make through its Chief Executive Representative on the Board (or deputy) to the extent that such decision falls within his or her delegated authority. All decisions must be made on a consensual basis of all ten authorities, with each attendee's agreement, if given, being deemed (i) to represent the decision of their respective authority to the course of action / authorisation concerned and (ii) to be within their delegated authority. Meetings – may be held in person or by telephone conference or matters may be considered via email exchange between all members.

3. Functions of the Executive Board

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board will provide support to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee to ensure that the development of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal is in line with the vision and interests of participating parties and the City Deal Document signed on 15.3.16.

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board will be responsible for developing the final proposal and business case for a City Deal for consideration by the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee and approval by each of the 10 authorities.

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board will be responsible for authorising the City of Cardiff County Council to (i) commission external support and (ii) oversee the management of the project expenditure.

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board will be responsible for delegating actions, as appropriate, to the Project Officer Group.

4. Professional and administrative support

The City of Cardiff County Council shall act as the accountable body for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board in respect of financial matters and its financial procedure rules will apply in this context.

Administrative support to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board will be provided by the City of Cardiff County Council.

The procurement, finance and other rules of the City of Cardiff County Council will apply in respect of projects.

Any expenditure on preparatory work required to develop the detailed City Deal proposals, which preparatory work has a value in excess of £20,000, will require the full approval of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Board.

Expenditure decisions falling below a cumulative value of £20,000 in a financial year may be made by the Chair of the Project Officers Group.

Expenditure would also be subject to the appropriate delegations relating to the City of Cardiff Council.

5. Reports and recommendations

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee will receive reports and recommendations from the Chief Executives Group as appropriate.